

No. 17-1463

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS SEGOVIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AARON M. KATZ
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

JUSTIN WEINSTEIN-TULL
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

JONATHAN R. FERENCE-BURKE
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4731

Jonathan.Ference-
Burke@ropesgray.com

ADAM M. HARRIS
HAYDEN A. MILLER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of the argument	1
Argument	4
I. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion has broad impact.....	5
II. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion contravenes established standing law.....	10
III. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion disturbs established federalism principles.....	14
Conclusion	17

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>City of Chicago v. Shalala</i> , 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4, 14
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Kan. 1998).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)...	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)....	4, 15
<i>Shanty Town Assocs. LP v. EPA</i> , 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)...	13
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. 2015(f).....	8
42 U.S.C. 12102.....	8
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	8
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§20301, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 20504.....	6
52 U.S.C. 20506.....	6

IV

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
52 U.S.C. 21081.....	6, 7
52 U.S.C. 21082.....	6, 7
Miscellaneous:	
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Our [National] Federalism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1996 (2014)	5
Michael T. Harren et al., <i>Employee Benefits: Same-Sex Marriage and Domestic Partners</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/con- tent/dam/aba/events/labor_law/2013/02/ employee_benefitscommitteemidwintermeet- ing/17b.authcheckdam.pdf	13
National Immigration Law Center, <i>State-Funded Food Assistance Programs</i> , https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/up- loads/2016/03/tbl12_statefood_2016-08.pdf (last updated August 2016)	8
Justin Weinstein-Tull, <i>Election Law Federalism</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 747 (2016).....	6
